
RAD-3

VC-1 シリーズ専用ラック・マウント・トレイ

パッケージの内容

1

3

4 2

No. 品名 数量
1 ラックマウント・トレイ 1
2 ネジ・セット 1
3 本書 1
4 ケーブル・タイ（試供品） 3

本製品を正しくお使いいただくために、ご使用前に『安全上の
ご注意』と『使用上のご注意』をよくお読みください。

表示の例はあくまで参考であり、実際とは異なる場合があり
ます。

主な仕様
ローランド RAD-3：ラック・マウント・トレイ
対応機種 VC-1-SH、VC-1-HS、VC-1-DL、VC-1-SC
材質 鋼鉄

外形寸法 482（幅）× 380（奥行）× 44（高さ）mm
EIA 規格準拠 1Uラック

質量 2.4kg
許容質量 2.4kg

付属品
取扱説明書
ケーブル・タイ× 3
ネジ・セット（皿小ネジ　M3× 6　10個）

※ 製品の仕様や外観は、改良のため予告なく変更することが
あります。

取り付けかた

1. 使用状況に応じて、VC-1 の図の位置のネジ（表面また
は裏面のどちらか 2箇所）を取り外します。

3G HD SD

2. RAD-3 に付属のネジを使用してVC-1 とトレイをしっ
かりと固定します。

付属のネジを使用してください。

1
2

1
2

2 は正面にあてて設置するときに使用します。

1 はそれより 40mm奥にずらして設置するときに使用し
ます。

3. ACアダプターを付属のケーブル・タイで固定します。

本機はVC-1 シリーズを同時に 3台まで固定できます。
付属のネジは予備を含めて 10個同梱しています。

201a_edit

962a

©2014ローランド株式会社 本書の一部、もしくは全部を無断で複写・転載することを禁じます。202

安全上のご注意 安全上のご注意

火災・感電・傷害を防止するには

以下の指示を必ず守ってください

取り扱いを誤った場合に、使用者
が傷害を負う危険が想定される場
合および物的損害のみの発生が想
定される内容を表しています。

※物的損害とは、家屋・家財およ
び家畜・ペットにかかわる拡大
損害を表しています。

取り扱いを誤った場合に、使用者が
死亡または重傷を負う可能性が想定
される内容を表しています。警告

注意

注意の意味について警告と 図記号の例

● は、強制（必ずすること）を表しています。
具体的な強制内容は、● の中に描かれています。
左図の場合は、「電源プラグをコンセントから抜く
こと」を表しています。

　 は、注意（危険、警告を含む）を表しています。
具体的な注意内容は、　 の中に描かれています。
左図の場合は、「一般的な注意、警告、危険」を表
しています。

　 は、禁止（してはいけないこと）を表しています。
具体的な禁止内容は、　 の中に描かれています。
左図の場合は、「分解禁止」を表しています。

 警告

002a 分解や改造をしない
取扱説明書に書かれていないこと
はしないでください。故障の原因
になります。

003 個人で修理や部品交換はしない
必ずお買い上げ店またはローラン
ドお客様相談センターに相談して
ください。

004 次のような場所で使用や保管はしない
• 温度が極端に高い場所（直射日
光の当たる場所、暖房機器の近
く、発熱する機器の上など）
• 水気の近く（風呂場、洗面台、
濡れた床など）や湿度の高い
場所
• 湯気や油煙が当たる場所
• 塩害の恐れがある場所
• 雨に濡れる場所
• ほこりや砂ぼこりの多い場所
• 振動や揺れの多い場所

013 お子様がけがをしないように注意する
お子様のいる場所で使用する場合
やお子様が使用する場合、必ず大
人のかたが、監視／指導してあげ
てください。

014 落としたり、強い衝撃を与えたりしない
破損や故障の原因になります。

022c 取り付ける前に電源を切る
本製品に対応する機器を取り付け
る前に、機器の電源を切って電源
プラグをコンセントから抜いてく
ださい。

 注意

106 上に乗ったり、重いものを置いたりし
ない
転倒や落下によって、けがをする
恐れがあります。

118d 小さな部品はお子様の手の届かないところに置く
下記の部品はお子様が誤って飲み
込んだりすることのないよう手の
届かないところへ保管してくだ
さい。
• 付属品：
皿小ネジ（M3× 6、BZC）
• 取り外しが可能な部品：
VC-1組み立てネジ（皿小ネジ M3×5 NI）

使用上のご注意

401a

• 通常のお手入れは、柔らかい布で乾拭き
するか、固く絞った布で汚れを拭き取っ
てください。汚れが激しいときは、中性
洗剤を含んだ布で汚れを拭き取ってから、
柔らかい布で乾拭きしてください。

402 • 変色や変形の原因となる、ベンジン、シ
ンナー、アルコール類は使用しないでく
ださい。

451b
• お客様が本機または付属品を分解（取扱
説明書に指示がある場合を除く）、改造さ
れた場合、以後の性能について保証でき
なくなります。また、修理をお断りする
場合もあります。

559c

• 本機が入っていた梱包箱や緩衝材を廃棄
するときは、各地域のゴミの分別基準に
従ってください。
• 本製品は、VC-1 専用ラック・マウント・
トレイです。他の用途には使用しないで
ください。
• 付属のネジ・セット以外のネジは使用し
ないでください。
• 本製品をラックに取り付けるときは、2人
以上で落下を防止しながら作業してくだ
さい。可能な場合は、ラックを横に倒して、
本製品を上から取り付ける方法をおすす
めします。
• 本製品をラックに取り付けるときは、指
をはさまないようにご注意ください。
• 本製品に機器を取り付け、ラック・マウ
ントした状態でラックを運搬しないでく
ださい。振動の衝撃により本製品が変形
する恐れがあります。
• フライト・ケースで輸送する場合、過度
の振動や衝撃が加わると板金の変形やネ
ジのゆるみ／脱落が発生する恐れがあり
ます。
• 振動のある場所へ本機を設置する場合、
ケーブルの取り回しやケーブル皮膜の種
類によっては、ケーブル表面に擦れが発
生する場合があります。必要に応じてケー
ブルの保護（板金の端面に当たらないよ
う取り回しに注意する、ケーブルや端面
に保護材を貼るなど）をしてください。

* 5 1 0 0 0 3 9 1 2 2 - 0 1 *



VC-1 Series Dedicated Rack-mount Tray

Contents of the Package

1

3

4 2

No. Part name Quantity
1 Rack mount tray 1
2 Screw set 1
3 This document 1
4 Cable tie (Sample) 3

Before using this unit, carefully read the sections entitled “USING 
THE UNIT SAFELY” and “IMPORTANT NOTES.”

The example shown is merely for reference, and may di�er from 
actual situations.

Speci�cations
Roland RAD-3: Rack Mount Tray

Compatible 
Models VC-1-SH, VC-1-HS, VC-1-DL, VC-1-SC

Material Steel

Dimensions
482 (W) x 380 (D) x 44 (H) mm
19 (W) x 15 (D) x 1-3/4 (H) inches
EIA-compliant 1U rack

Weight
2.4 kg
5 lbs 5 oz

Weight 
Capacity

2.4 kg
5 lbs 5 oz

Accessories
Owner's manual
Cable tie x 3
Screw set (Flat head screw M3 x 6 10 pieces)

* In the interest of product improvement, the speci�cations and/
or appearance of this unit are subject to change without prior 
notice.

Installation
1. Remove the screws at the locations on the VC-1 in the 

�gure (2 locations on either the top or underside), 
according to how the unit is to be used.

3G HD SD

2. Using the screws included with the RAD-3, securely 
fasten the VC-1 and the tray.

Use the included screws.

1
2

1
2

2  is for use with the unit installed �ush against the front panel.

1  is for use with the unit installed 40 mm inward from the front 

panel.

3. Secure the AC adapter in place using the included cable ties.

Up to three VC-1 series units can be mounted in this product at the 
same time.
Ten screws, including spares, are packed with the product.

201_edit

962a

Copyright © 2014 ROLAND CORPORATION
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form without the written permission of ROLAND CORPORATION.

202

RAD-3

USING THE UNIT SAFELY

Used for instructions intended to alert the 
user to the risk of injury or material 
damage should the unit be used 
improperly. 

* Material damage refers to damage or 
other adverse effects caused with 
respect to the home and all its 
furnishings, as well to domestic animals 
or pets. 

Used for instructions intended to alert the 
user to the risk of death or severe injury 
should the unit be used improperly. 

The       symbol alerts the user to things that must be 
carried out. The specific thing that must be done is 
indicated by the design contained within the circle. In the 
case of the symbol at left, it means that the power-cord 
plug must be unplugged from the outlet. 

The       symbol alerts the user to important instructions or 
warnings.The specific meaning of the symbol is 
determined by the design contained within the triangle. In 
the case of the symbol at left, it is used for general 
cautions, warnings, or alerts to danger. 

The       symbol alerts the user to items that must never be 
carried out (are forbidden). The specific thing that must 
not be done is indicated by the design contained within 
the circle. In the case of the symbol at left, it means that 
the unit must never be disassembled. 

About       WARNING and       CAUTION Notices About the Symbols

ALWAYS OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING

 WARNING

002a Do not disassemble or modify by yourself
Do not carry out anything unless you are 
instructed to do so in the owner’s manual. 
Otherwise, you risk causing malfunction.

003 Do not repair or replace parts by yourself
Refer all servicing to your retailer, the 
nearest Roland Service Center, or an 
authorized Roland distributor, as listed on 
the “Information.”

004 Do not use or store in the following types of 
locations
• Subject to temperature extremes (e.g., 

direct sunlight in an enclosed vehicle, 
near a heating duct, on top of 
heat-generating equipment); or are

• Damp (e.g., baths, washrooms, on wet 
�oors); or are

• Exposed to steam or smoke; or are
• Subject to salt exposure; or are
• Exposed to rain; or are
• Dusty or sandy; or are
• Subject to high levels of vibration and shakiness.

013 Be cautious to protect children from injury
Always make sure that an adult is on hand 
to provide supervision and guidance 
when using the unit in places where 
children are present, or when a child will 
be using the unit.

014 Do not drop or subject to strong impact
Otherwise, you risk causing damage or 
malfunction.

022c Turn the unit o� before installing expansion 
boards
Before installing the equipments 
corresponding to this product, you must 
�rst always turn o� the equipments and 
unplug its power cord.

 CAUTION

106 Avoid climbing on top of the unit, or placing 
heavy objects on it
Otherwise, you risk injury as the result of 
the unit toppling over or dropping down.

118d Keep small items out of the reach of children
To prevent accidental ingestion of the 
parts listed below, always keep them out 
of the reach of small children.
• Included Parts: 

Countersunk screws (M3×6, BZC)
• Removable Parts: 

VC-1 assembly screws 
(countersunk screws; M3×5 NI)

IMPORTANT NOTES

401a • For everyday cleaning wipe the unit with a soft, 
dry cloth or one that has been slightly dampened 
with water. To remove stubborn dirt, use a cloth 
impregnated with a mild, non-abrasive detergent. 
Afterwards, be sure to wipe the unit thoroughly 
with a soft, dry cloth.

402 • Never use benzine, thinners, alcohol or solvents of 
any kind, to avoid the possibility of discoloration 
and/or deformation.

• This product is a rack-mount tray exclusively for 
the VC-1. Never use it for any other purpose.

• Never use any screws other than those in the 
included screw set.

• When installing this product on a rack, make sure 
the procedure is carried out by two or more 
persons while exercising care to prevent falls or 
dropped items. Whenever possible, placing the 
rack on its side and installing this product from 
above is recommended.

• When installing this product on a rack, exercise 
care to avoid pinched �ngers.

• Never install other equipment on this product or 
transport a rack while the product is mounted on 
it. The impact of shaking might deform the 
product.

• When shipping the product in a �ight case, 
excessive shaking or impact might deform the 
sheet metal or cause screws to be loosened or fall 
out.

• When this unit is installed in a location subject to 
vibration or shaking, scraping of cable surfaces 
might occur, depending on cable layout and the 
type of cable coating. Protect the cables as 
needed (such as by arranging them so that they do 
not touch sheet-metal edges or by attaching 
protective material to the cable ends).


